RECEIVED

DEC 10 2018
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF THE GREEN-TAYLOR )
WATER DISTRICT FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A )
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND )
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AND FINANCE A ) Case No. 2018-00368
WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT )
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.020, KRS 278.300 AND )
807 KAR 5:001 )

Response to Commission Staff's Request for Information

The Green-Taylor Water District (the "District™), by counsel, hereby files its Response to
the Commission Staff's Request for Information, dated November 29, 2018, as follows:

Q1. Refer to the application, page 9, which references the District's intention to create a
Capital Improvement Plan for future projects. State whether the District has ever completed a
Capital Improvement Plan. If so, provide to the Commission a copy of each Capital Improvement
Plan with its respective date of creation.

WITNESS: Josh Pedigo, General Manager, Green-Taylor Water District

RESPONSE 1:

The District completed Capital Improvement Plans in August, 2017 and February, 2018.
With the help of a tool, C.LP. Plan to Pay, developed by the University of North Carolina's
Environmental Finance Center, the District has looked at the practicality of projects over the past
two years. However, through this process, the District has realized that they need to do more in-
depth planning to ensure the viability both financially and operationally of the District's current
assets moving forward. The District's August, 2017 and February, 2018 Plan to Pay: Capital
Improvement Plans are attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

Q2. Referto the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority ("KIA") Federally Assisted Drinking
Water Revolving Fund Conditional Commitment Letter, dated September 28,2018, Attachment A,
Project Review. On page 3, KIA states, "The project will qualify for a 1.75 percent interest rate
based on their status as a regional prov1der and the project's intent to address an Agreed Order."
Identify the Agreed Order that KIA is referrlng to and how the proposed Project addresses that
Agreed Order.

WITNESS: Josh Pedigo, General Manager, Green-Taylor Water District



RESPONSE 2:

The Commonwealth of Kentucky Energy and Environmental Cabinet; Division of
Enforcement ("Cabinet") issued Agreed Order #150193 on February 2, 2016 between the Cabinet
and the District (a copy of Agreed Order #150193 is attached hereto as Exhibit '"B'"). The proposed
Project addresses the Agreed Order for Disinfection Byproducts in two ways. First, portions of the
Project create loops in areas of the District's system that allows for water turnover which will keep
the water in those portions of the system from aging unnecessarily and have better turnover to help
with water age in those areas. Also, the Project strengthens portions of the system to allow for the
District to purchase more water from other suppliers that do not have disinfection byproduct issues.

2 Case No. 2018-00368



The undersigned has prepared this Response as Counsel to and on behalf of the Green-Taylor
Water District, a governmental agency, and hereby certifies that this Response is true and accurate
to the best of the undersign's knowledge, information and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Respectfully Submitted:

Rubin & Hays

9 2
By LY Z/Mé’// ) 220
W. Randall Jénes, Esq., ‘/Clounsel for the
Green-Taylor Water District
Kentucky Home Trust Building
450 South Third Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Telephone: (502) 569-7525
Fax: (502) 569-7555
Email: wrjones@rubinhays.com

Certificate of Service and Filing

The undersigned, Counsel to the Green-Taylor Water District, in Case No. 2018-00368,
hereby certifies (i) that an original and ten copies of the foregoing were mailed via the United States
Postal Service, first class, postage prepaid, to Ms. Gwen R. Pinson, Executive Director of the
Kentucky Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; and (ii)
that true and accurate copies of the foregoing were mailed via the United States Postal Service, first
class, postage prepaid to all parties of record, all on this December 4, 2018.

Al Dyl L e
W. Randall Jogtes, Esq. =~ /
Rubin & Hays J

3 Case No. 2018-00368



EXHIBIT A-1

AUGUST, 2017 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN

4 Case No. 2018-00368



Plan to Pay: Scenarios to Fund your C.I.P. Tool developed by

)m UNC

Utility Operations and Characteristics FINANCE CaNTYE

Name of Utility Existing Capital Reserves by End of FY17 s 1,687,500 Pre-Existing Debt Service

Green-Taylor Water District Target Minimum Not Allocated to Future Cash-Financed Projects* | § 2,000,000 Input annual payments for debt
Average Annual Interest Eamings on Reserves (%/year) 0.99% incurred for all projects not listed in

Type of Utility “The target mini non-allocated balance is equivalent to 47% of this year's non-capital this C.1.P. (incl. past projects)

Water Only expenditures (enough to pay for 5.6 months of day-to-day O&M expenditures) EY17 s 327,633
e - e " ” FYy18 | $ 654,880
Current Fiscal Year Expected Revenues and Expenses in FY17 FY19 | $ 660,442
FY17 Annual Operating and Non-operating Revenues $ 5,000,000 FY20 $ 576,540
Only capital projects that start next year (i.e.: in FY18) for the next 20 years Annual Non-Capital Expenditures (O&M, Admin., etc.) $ 4,250,000 Fy21 | § 573,837
can be included in this Capital Improvement Plan. Expected Annual Inflation of Expenditures (%/year) 2.7% FY22 $ 580,530
i - B Fy23 | § 565,155
Water Only Rates in FY17 Usage Billed to Customers in FY17 Fy24 | $ 577,950
Input the residential water rates at 5,000 gallons/month of use (or 6.7 Residential Non-residential FY25 $ 610,085
ccf/month). Convert to monthly rates. Number of Customers 4,850 75 Fy26 | § 601,770
Volumetric Rate at 5,000 gallons/month ($/1000 gallons) $ 8.50 Total Monthly Use (1,000's of gallons) 22,500 2,000 FY27 | $ 485,120
Monthly Base Charge ("Minimum Charge") $ 20.40 Annual Customer Base Growth (%/year) 1.0% 1.2% Fy28 | § 224,945
Volume Included with the Base Charge (1,000's of gallons) 2 Change in Average Water Use (%/year) -2.0% 0.0% FY29 $ 229,210
FY30 | § 242,920
[ Apprx. Residential Bill (5,000 galions/month): $  45.90 | |Average Water Use (gallons/month): | 4,639] 26,667 | Fya1 | s 226,487
Assuming uniform rates up to 5,000 gallons/month. This ber is ilustrative only. FY32 | § 230,100
FY33 | § 223,440
|___Expected Revenue from Rates in FY17: $ 2,699,940 Fy3s | $ 216,690
FY3s | $ 229,415
FY36 | $ 152,947
FY37 | $ 79,180
FY38 | $ 76,765




Plan to Pay: Scenarios to Fund your C.I.P.

Tool deveioped by

Edit Inputs J } |
- i | Next: ' m UNC
H H H H it | ENVIRONMENT/
Capital Improvement Projects Starting in FY18 - FY37 Visaiha DaRBE Viewthe:zo\Year Fund |
! More ‘
Project Annual Financing
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT Expenditure/ Construction Mechanism:
PROJECTS - 20 YEARS Project | Construction Cost Inflation Expected | Project Costin |Debt Financing or Interest Rate
Construction Period Factor Estimated Cost | Grants at Time | the Start Year Capital Term of Debt Charged for
Start Year ars| Estimated Construction Cost ... par| in the Start Year | of Construction| Net of Grants Reserves? ears, Debt (%lyear
List all known projects for the next 20 years
WX21217027 - System Improvements in Taylor
County FY18 1,842,071 1.0% $ 1,860,492 $ 1,860,492 | Debt Financing 20 1.75%
WX21087007 - US 68Tank & Water Main Upgrade FY20 1 1,358,000 1.5% $ 1,420,031 | § -1$ 1,420,031 | Debt Financing 20 1.75%
WX21087021 - Plerce Tank Improvements FY21 1 200,000 2.0% $ 216,486 | $ -1$ 216,486 | Capital Reserves
WX21217019 - Taylor County Water Line
Extension FY21 1 634,000 2.0% $ 686,262 | $ -18 686,262 | Capital Reserves
WX21217024 - Pine Road Water Line Extension FY20 1 147,000 1.5% $ 163,716 | § -8 153,715 | Capital Reserves
WX21087015 - Summersville 300,000 Gallon
Storage Tank Project FY23 1 750,000 895,539 $ 895,539 | Debt Financing 1.75%




Capital

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROJECTS - 20 YEARS

Additional | No errors detected
First Year of | Annual O&M
Capital Reserve Costs
Allocation $lyea

List all known projects for the next 20 years
WX21217027 - System Improvements in Taylor

County

WX21087007 - US 68Tank & Water Main Upgrade $ 10,000

WX21087021 - Pierce Tank Impro t $ .

WX21217019 - Taylor County Water Line

E ion FY17 $ 1,500

WX21217024 - Pine Road Water Line Extension FY19 $ (250,000)

WX21087015 - Summersville 300,000 Gallon
Storage Tank Project




Plan to Pay: Scenarios to Fund your C.I.P.
20-Year Fund Balance and Estimated Rate Increase Projections

View-only. No edits are needed.

BOGUES BANKS FY08 - FY12 PROJECTIONS

20-Year Projections

RN 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%. 1.9% 38% 3.7% 1.8% 0.8% 3.1%
$9.73 3015 $0.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.09 $2.20 $2.20 $1.11 $0.52 $1.95
$4.33 $0.07 $007 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.49 $1.00 $1.00 $0.50 §0.24 $0.88
Monthly Base Charge (*Minimum Charge”) $20.40 $24.73 $24.80 $24.87 $24.87 $24.87 $24.87 $25.36 $26.36 $27.36 $27.86 $28.10 $28.98
Volumetric Rate at 5,000 galions/month ($/1000 galions) $8.50 $10.30 $10.33 $10.36 $10.36 51036 $10.36 $10.56 $10.96 $11.38 $11.56 $11.86 $12.01
Volume Included with the Base Charge (1,000's of gallons) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Approximate Monthly Charge for 5,000 gations ($) $45.90 $55.63 $55.79 $55.94 $55.94 $55.94 $55.94 $57.03 §59.23 $61.44 $62.56 $83.07 $65.01
 Fund Balance l
$ 5,m, S 5589401 § 5,603, s 5,617,087 § 5619689 § 5616.656 $ 5621833 § 5.687.226 § 5813843 § 5939124 § 6,003451 $ 6.035579 § 6,147,123
Base Charges $ 1,205640 $ 1,476,053 § 1495052 $ 1,514,283 § 1529472 § 1,544,814 § 1,560,308 § 1,607,225 § 1,687,220 § 1,768,659 § 1,819,346 $ 1,853,152 § 1,930.522
Usage Charges s 1484300 § 1773511 § 1740822 $ 1,708,128 § 1670903 § 1633870 § 1,507,026 § 1,500,292 § 1612201 § 1631447 § 1620252 § 1.583,067 § 1,599,800
Interest Earned from Previous Year's Positive Balance NA $ 16,706 § 21248 § 24,707 § 25573 $ 20,220 § 22494 § 23210 § 23181 $ 22788 § 22382 § 22397 § 23,897
Revenues from Other Sources Besides Charges $ 2.300,060 S 2323131 8 2346433 § 2,369,968 § 2393741 § 2,417,752 § 2,442,004 § 2,466499 $ 2491240 $ 2516230 $§ 2541470 § 2566964 § 2,592,713
Total Expenses, Including Capital H 5130665 § 5254095 £ 5520702 § 6,160,330 3 5980122 § 6,001,957 § 5,884,006
Pre-Existing Non-Capital Expenses (O&M, admin, efc.) $ 4.250,000 § 4364750 § 448259 $ 4603628 § 4727926 $ 4,855,580 $ 4986681 $ 5121,321 § 5,259,597 $ 5401606 $ 5,547,450 $ 5,697,231 § 5,851,056
C.I.P. Projects: Additional Non-Capilal Annual Expenses § - 8 - 8 - 8 - 3 (240,000) $ (244,980) $ (251,504) § (258,388) $ (265.364) $ (272,529) § (279,887) $ (287.444) § (295,205)
Pre-Existing Debt Service S 327633 § 654,860 $ 660442 § 576,540 § 573837 § 580,530 § 565,155 § 577,850 $ 610,085 § 601,770 $ 485120 § 224945 § 229,210
C.\.P. Projects: Debt Service $ - 8 111,085 § 111055 § 195818 § 195,818 § 195818 § 249274 § 249274 § 249274 § 249274 $ 249274 § 249,274 § 249,274
C.\.P. Projects: Cash-Financed from Capital Reserves ] - 8 - 8 H 153,715 § 902,748 §$ - 8 - $ - 8 - 8 - 8 - 3 - 8 -
Net Income s 422367 $ 458,736 § 349459 $ 87,386 £ (540,641) $ 229707 $ 72317 § (2.932) § {39.749) § (40,598) $ 1494 § 151,573 § 112,788
& s 1687500 $ 2146236 § 249569 $ 2583081 § s 2,272,147 § 2344464 § 2341533 § 1,783 § 2260785 § 3 2413853 §
Allocated for Future C.LP, Cash-Financed Projects $ % 137,252 § 423524 § 556,081 $ (137,252) § (137,252) $ (137,252) § (137,252) $ (137,252) § (137.252) § (137.252) $ (137,252) § (137,252)
Not Aliocated to Future C.I.P. Cash-Financed Projects s 1687500 § 2,008,984 § 20721471 § 2,027,000 § 2179692 § 2,408,399 § 2481717 8 2478785 $ 2439036 § 2398.037 § 2399531 § 2,551,105 § 2,663,893
* should exceed targel set on first page: $2,000,000
As Percent of Non-Capital Expenses 40% 46% 46% 44% 48% 52% 52% 51% 49% 47% 46% 47% 48%
1 20-Year Projections

Green-Taylor CIP



BOGUES BANKS FY08 - FY12 PROJECTIONS

20-Year Projections

Green-Taylor CIP

on i Listed in this C.I.P. =

Capital Expenses on C.I.P.'s Projects (Debl Service + Cash) s 111055 $ 111055 § 349,533 § 1,098,567 $ 195818 § 249274 § 249,274 § 249,274 § 249274 $ 249274 § 249274 § 249,274
Cumulative Investment in C.1.P.'s Capital Projects $ 111055 § 222110 § 571643 § 1,670,210 § 1866028 § 2115303 § 2,364,577 § 2613851 § 2,863,126 § 3112400 § 3,361674 § 3,610,948
Expenses on All Capital Projects, Including Pre-Existing Debt 327633 § 765915 $ 771497 § 926,073 § 1672404 § 776,348 § 814429 § 827224 § 855,359 $ 851,044 § 734394 § 474219 § 478,484
Cumulative Investment in Capital Projects, Incl. Pre-Existing 327633 § 1093548 § 1865045 $ 2,791,118 § 4463522 § 5239870 § 6,054,300 § 6,881,524 § 7740883 § 8591928 § 9326322 § 9,800,541 § 10,279,025
[ByProject _ T Fvis ] s | T V21 2 | FY24 T 27 V28 T %}
WX21217027 - System improvements in Taylor County s 111,055 § 111055 § 111,055 § 111,055 § 1114 $ 111,055 § 11055 § 111085 § 111,065 § 111,055 $ 111,055 111,
WX21087007 - US 68Tank & Waler Main Upgrade $ - 8 - S 84,763 $ 84,763 § 84763 $ 84763 § 84763 § 84,763 § 84,763 $ 84,763 § 84763 § 84,763
WX21087021 - Pierce Tank improvements $ - $ -8 -3 216486 § -3 -8 - 3 -8 -8 -8 -8 -
WX21217019 - Taylor County Water Line Extension $ - 8 $ - 8 686.262 § -3 - 8 -3 -8 -3 - 8 - S
WX21217024 - Pine Road Water Line Extension 3 - 8 $ 153,715 § - S $ - $ - 3 - 8 -8 - 8 - $ -
WX21087015 - Summersville 300,000 Gallon Storage Tank Project $ -3 - 8 -3 -8 $ 53456 $ 53456 § 53456 $ 53456 § §3456 § 53456 § 53,456

$ -8 -8 - 8 - 8 $ - § -3 - S - 8 -8 -8 -

$ S $ $ -8 -3 -3 -3 $ - 8 S - 8

$ $ $ s $ -3 -8 - 8 3 $ -8 -8 »

$ 5 $ $ $ $ -3 -3 - 8 -8 -3 S

$ -3 -8 - 8 -8 - 3 - $ -8 - 8 -8 - 3 -3

$ - 3 - $ -3 -3 -8 -3 -8 $ 3 -3 -8 -

$ $ - § -8 -8 - 8 -8 -8 -3 - S -3 - -

$ $ $ -3 $ -3 -8 - S -8 -8 - $ -3 *

$ $ - $ $ -3 -3 L -8 $ $ $ $ -

$ s - $ $ -8 -8 -8 -8 - 3 - 8 -3 - § -

$ s - 8 s - 8 -3 -8 - $ -3 $ $ -

s $ -8 s -8 - $ - § - 8 $ $ $ -8 -

$ -8 - 8 - 8 s $ - 8 - 8 -3 -3 -8 -8

$ -3 - 8 - 8 $ - 8 $ -3 - 8 - 8 -8 - 8

$ -3 -3 -8 $ -3 - 8 -3 -8 - 8 -3 - 3 -

$ - $ - 8 -3 $ - 3 $ - S -3 - 8 - 8 - 8

$ - 8 s -8 $ -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 - S -8 =

$ - 3 $ -8 $ - 3 -3 -3 - 8 - 8 - 3 - $ -

$ $ S -8 $ -3 -3 - S -3 - 8 -3 - 8 .

$ - 3 $ s $ -8 $ -8 & 9 $ -3 $ -

$ - 3 $ $ -8 -3 s -8 - 8 $ - S - 3 -

$ -8 $ $ -3 - $ -3 - S -8 3 s -

S $ $ $ -8 -8 -8 -8 -8 $ -8 -8 -

$ - s -8 -8 $ s -8 -8 - 8 -8 -8 $ -

$ L | -3 - S $ -3 -3 - 8 -3 -8 -8 - §

$ -3 -3 -8 -8 $ -8 - 3 ] - 3 - 3 -8

$ -8 - 8 -8 - A $ -8 -8 -8 -8 -8

$ -3 -8 - $ -3 - 8 $ - 3 -8 -8 - § - 8

$ -3 -3 - S - 3 $ -8 - 8 - 8 -3 - 8 - 8

$ - 8 -3 $ L -8 -3 - 3 - S -8 - s -8

$ - 8 -8 - 8 -8 - 8 - $ - 3 - 8 -3 -8 - s

$ -3 -3 - 8 - 8 -8 -3 -3 -3 -8 -8 - 8

$ -3 - 8 - 3 s - S - 8 - S - 8 -3 - 3 -8

$ -3 - $ - $ - 8 -8 - 8 - -8 - 8 $ -8

$ $ -8 - 8 - 8 -3 - $ -3 -8 - 8 - 8 -8

s -3 - 3 -8 -8 -8 -8 -8 -8 - 8 - 3 -3 -

2 20-Year Projections



20-Year Projections

200415 $

BOGUES BANKS FY08B - FY12 PROJECTIONS
286272 §

286,272 §

137252 §

NA

New Funds Allocated Each Year to Future Cash-Financed
New Allocations Made for Future Cash-Financed Projects.

FV28

£

£

B

(P AN BLNADAADANDNAANY VNRVNLBABAND VLI NLANBANAW

(P OB RAIA NP BN DR ADDLBARRARVAARAAN ANNANANNLABLAN

S ey % % @& % §EF S e S D w e W R XY e

(P RBDABA AV NN DDA DADD AAANANNDNANA NANNAANBN AN W

(A ADAAADD B A A DDA DAAAN VNAANNNNNVNVOY BAVIVIAGBRN NG G A S

s syt v 5 B e SN ey 6 s )81 0 0 O 0

28
o~
m "
(2 AR DD BB NV VDD DAV BAARNARDRIBRN ARAARBAANRD A NN
||
e SRR I o A
Gms
- No
L
IR
v D e I e R W Y

72,162 §

137,252 §

LU YO T U SO ST YIS T T TN VR TV I T YT T A T T

76,857 §

(o

P ABBNAR P AN A AR ANND A NP ABANNNAN NAAANANAEAD NN
-

137,252

-m

(A AN ANNDANA AN AOANAAARANANANRN VNI ABLBRBBBANG

FY17

- System Improvements in Taylor County

WX21087007 - US 68Tank & Water Main Upgrade

WX21087021 - Plerce Tank Improvements

121

WX21087015 - Summersville 300,000 Gallon Storage Tank Project

WX21217018 - Taylor County Water Line Extension
WX21217024 - Pine Road Water Line Extension

20-Year Projections

Green-Taylor CIP



Plan to Pay: Sce
20-Year Fund Balance and

View-only. No edits are needed.

BOGUES BANKS FY08 - FY12 PROJECTIONS

[ FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 FY35 FY36 | FY37 Total
% %%mb Maintain the Fur
1-Year in and ) 45% 49% 41% 4.1% 35% 3.0% 21% 2.2%
Increase (Decrease) in the Monthly Bill for 5,000 Gallons. $2.92 $3.35 $2.90 $3.06 $273 $2.41 $1.71 $1.81
Increase (Decrease) in the Monthly Base Charge $1.33 $1.52 $1.32 $1.39 $1.24 $1.10 $0.78 $0.82
Monthly Base Charge (*Minimum Charge") $30.30 $31.82 $3314 $34.53 $35.77 $36.87 $37.65 $38.47
Volumetric Rate at 5,000 gallons/month ($/1000 galfons) $12.54 $13.15 $13.68 $14.24 $14.74 $15.17 $15.49 $15.81
Volume Included with the Base Charge (1,000's of gallons) 2 2 2 2 2
Approximate Monthly Charge for 5,000 galions ($) $67.94 $71.28 $74.19 $77.25 $79.98 $82.39 $84.10 $85.91
I:% Fund Balance
$ 6310529 $ 6495681 $ 6,656,092 $ 6,824,014 $ 6973189 $ 7104523 § 7,198,193 § 7,296,680
Base Charges $ 2,039,079 $ 2,162,799 § 2,274,980 $ 2,394,318 § 2,505,184 § 2,607,800 § 2,689,603 § 2,776,013
Usage Charges $ 1,627,715 § 1,661,764 § 1,681,879 § 1,702,093 § 1,711,623 § 1711841 § 1,604,635 § 1,677,820
Interest Earned from Previous Year's Positive Balance 3 25014 § 26,127 7,71 § 29281 § 30971 § 32,552 § 33611 § 34,611
Revenues from Other Sources Besides Charges $ 2618721 § 2,644,990 § 2671523 § 2698322 § 2,725390 $ 2,752,730 $ 2,780,344 § 2,808,235
Total Expenses, Including Capital
Pre-Existing Non-Capital Expenses (O&M, admin, etc.) $ 6,009,034 § 6,171,278 § 6,337,903 § 6,509,026 $ 6,684,770 $ 6865259 § 7,050,621 § 7,240,988
C.LP. Projects: Additional Non-Capital Annual Expenses $ (303,176) § (311,361) $ (319,768) § (328,402) $ (337,269) § (346,375) § (355,727) $ (365,332)
Pre-Existing Debt Service $ 242920 § 226487 § 230,100 $ 223440 $ 216690 $ 229415 $ 152,947 § 79,180
C.LP. Projects: Debt Service s 249,274 249274 § 249,274 $ 249274 § 249274 § 249274 § 249274 $ 249,274
C.LP. Projects: Cash-Financed from Capital Reserves s -3 - 8 -3 -3 - 38 - 8 - S -
Net Income $ 112476 § 160,003 $ 158,583 §$ 170675 $ 159,703 $ 106950 $ 101,078 § 92,569
g $ 2830117 $ 2709119 § 2957702 § 3128377 $ 3288081 $ 3395030 § 3496108
Allocated for Future C.1.P. Cash-Financed Projects s (137,252) $ (137,252) § (137,252) $ (137,252) $ (137.252) $ (137.252) $ (137,252) § (137,252)
Not Allocated to Future C.I.P. Cash-Financed Projects s 2,776,369 $ 2936371 § 3,094955 $ 3265630 § 3425333 § 3532283 § 3633361 § 3,725,930
* should exceed target set on first page: $2,000,000
As Percent of Non-Capital Expenses 49% 50% 51% 53% 54% 54% 54% 54%

Green-Taylor CIP

20-Year Projections

20-Year Projections



BOGUES BANKS FY08 - FY12 PROJECTIONS 20-Year Projections

Imon Capital Projects Listed in this C.I.P.

Capital Expenses on C.LP.'s Projects (Debt Service + Cash) s 249274 § 249274 § 249,274 § 249274 § 249274 § 249274 § 249,274 § 249,274 § 5,605,142
Cumulative Investment in C.1P.'s Capital Projects s 3860223 § 4109497 § 4358771 § 4,608,045 § 4,857,320 § 5106504 $ 5355868 § 5,605,142
Expenses on All Capital Projects, Including Pre-Existing Debt $ 492194 § 475761 § 479374 § 472714 8 465964 S 478,689 § 402221 § 328454 § 14,227,602
Cumulative Investment in Capital Projects, Inci. Pre-Existing $ 10771220 § 11246981 $§ 11726355 § 12199069 § 12665034 § 13143723 § 13545944 § 13,874,398
lﬁ% I FYso___ ] A | Ay | [ | [ S < | FY36 FYar n next
WX21217027 - System Improvements in Taylor Counly s 111,055 § 11055 § 111,065 § 111,055 § 111,055 § 111,055 § 111,055 § 111055 § 2,221,101
WX21087007 - US 68Tank & Water Main Upgrade $ 84763 § 84,763 § 84763 § 84763 § 84763 § 84,763 § 84763 § 84763 § 1,525,741
WX21087021 - Plerce Tank Improvements $ -8 -8 - $ -8 -8 - § -8 -8 216,486
WX21217019 - Taylor County Waler Line Extension $ - 8 - 8 - 8 - 8 - 8 - § - 8 - 8 686,262
WX21217024 - Pine Road Water Line Extension s -8 =8 - 8 - 8 -8 -8 - § - 8 153,715
WX21087015 - Summersvilie 300,000 Gallon Storage Tank Project § 53456 § 5345 § 53456 S 53456 § 53456 § 53456 § 53456 § 63456 § 801,837
s - 8 - 8 - $ -3 -8 S ] -8 s -
$ $ s O - § - 8 -3 -8 - & -
$ - § S 3 - 8 - 8 - 8 -8 s .
$ - § - 8 S - 8 - 8 o - § s -
$ -8 $ -8 - $ -8 - § - 8 - 8 -
s - 8 - 8 « 8 -8 -8 - 8 . AL g -
s - $ - 8 - 8 - § - 8 | - § L -
$ - 8 - § - § - 8 - 8 -8 - § s -
$ s - 3 - 8 - § - 8 - 8 - § LI | .
$ - $ - $ -8 - § - 8 - 8 - 8 LR -
s S | - 8 - s - $ - 8 3 ) - § - 8 -
s - 8 - 8 - 8 O - 8 - 8 - 8 - 8 -
s - 8 - 8 - 8 - $ ] -8 $ - 8 -
$ -8 - 8 -8 - § -8 -8 o - 8 -
s -8 - 8 o -8 -8 -3 - 8 -8 -
s - 8 - 8 - 8 -8 - 8 - 8 - $ - 8 -
$ - 8 - 8 - 8 - § - 8 - 8 - 8 - & -
s -8 -8 -8 $ -8 -8 -s -8 -
s -8 - 8 - 8 - § - 8 - 3 -8 - 8 -
$ - S - 8 - 8 $ - $ - 8 -8 i -
s -3 -3 -3 - § - s -8 - 8 - 8 -
S -8 -8 -8 -8 $ - 8 -8 -8 -
$ -8 - 8 -3 I $ - 8 - S - 8 -
s "z . o = -8 -8 = -8 -
s -8 - $ -8 -5 - 8 . -8 -8 -
s -8 < -8 -8 -8 -8 -8 -8 -
s -8 -8 - § -8 o + 8 -8 -8 -
s -5 - 8 -8 -8 -8 o -8 -8 -
s -8 -8 -8 -8 - 8 - 'S -8 -8 -
$ -8 - s -8 -8 -8 -8 -8 -8 -
s -8 - 8 -8 -8 -3 -3 -8 - & -
s = - 3 -8 o - 3 -8 -8 - 8 -
s $ T -8 -8 -8 -8 “ o8 s -
s -8 - 8 -8 -8 -8 . - 8 s -
$ -8 -8 -8 -8 -8 - 8 -8 -8 -
s « 3 o -3 -8 -8 -8 .S - 8 .
5 20-Year Projections

Green-Taylor CIP



20-Year Projections

BOGUES BANKS FY08 - FY12 PROJECTIONS

Each Year to Future Cash-Finz

P

919,211

Ful

New Allocations Made for Future Cash-Financed Projects

EE AW N LAY YRS NT RN LS TR EE e

153,715

549,010

216,486

@3 MUNNRNLNBNRLALELKLULBNLNLNULKNNNUUNLLUL LLNBLBBNBLNGLLG

DR PRIV BE TR I PO eI VTN AN R AT NOTER YA

FY37

P ABAABDADADAANNNARNBANANNNADNND ANDABNANNABNLY

WA TR N B A E R AT M LA oy e e e W W% &

P AAAANN DA DA DD ADANNAARANANNANNINN BANNABALANBLLG

B R R AR I I VRO T A B R R O R A O

P ANAANAA N LA AN NADNNNABANNNANNAINAVNVNANRLANDBNNY

L T I B S T T I RECTRCRE B /A U O B O I RO S R B I R SR T

R R R R R R R Y

P AP RRNA AR AN B ANARNNNANNANNNIND ARVNANNLILBANANY

4

P AP BINN AN A AN P BNNNDLANNANRNINNN INVIBDLBLAIRLAY

P ABDANN NN DD ADBANANL VBBV NADNNNNY PVNBENANANRNAAVY

R0 04 F 86 M A ST R RS VAN WA s A s R

R R e R T R R R

WX21217027 - System Improvements in Taylor County
WX21087015 - Summersville 300,000 Gallon Storage Tank Project

WX21087007 - US 68Tank & Water Main Upgrade

WX21087021 - Pierce Tank Improvements
WX21217019 - Taylor County Water Line Extension
WX21217024 - Pine Road Water Line Extension

20-Year Projections

Green-Taylor CIP



Plan to Pay: Scenarios to Fund your C.I.P. Liiiog o4

]m UNC
Dashboard for Green-Taylor Water District's 20-year Water Only C.1.P. starting in FY17 AR FRNTRR
@Financial Reserves B Total Capital Expense
DAllocated for Future Cash-Financed Projects | Financial Reserves (End of Year) DCash-Financed Total Capital Expenses
» $4.000 - = = g 81800
o
§83.500 § $1.600
3 $3,000 3 1400
" $2,500 = $1.200
1,000
$2.000 N
$800
$1,500 $600 -
$1,000 $400 1
$500 $200
$0 $0
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
= Annual % Increase
Total Cumulative System Investment From Current Year
Rate Increases $16.000
== Customer Bill (5,000 gallons/month) 2 ¥ ] o
<
250% $100 § $14000 |
212% s8230 $8591 oo 3 ‘
200% + $74.19 1 sa0 £ $12,000
$65.01
$61.44 $70 10,000
$5594  $55.94 *
15&»4.‘-‘5 S o o 1 $60 i
3 - - g g $50 s
10.0% $40 $6,000
$30
4.9%
5.0% 39%37% s SR AR e 1 $20 $4,000
1.9% 18% m 2*** s10 $2,000
0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0% :
0.0% $0
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 §-
g 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37
e Fiscal Year
—+—Total Revenues =#~Non-Capital Expense: Revenues and Non-Allocated Financial Reserves as Percent of
Non-Capital Expenses Non-Capital Expenses
gsa‘ooo —— - —— 60%
c
$7,000 %]
$6,000
& 40% 4
$5,000
$4,000 30% -
,000
s 20%
$2,000
$1,000 10%
$0 + - . v S— v . 0% e T et
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 20 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year



EXHIBIT A-2

FEBRUARY, 2018 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN

5 Case No. 2018-00368



Plan to Pay: Scenarios to Fund your C.I.P. — Tool developed by
]m UNC
Utility Operations and Characteristics _ ExvIRONMENTAL

FINANCE CENTER

Name of Utility : —_ Existing Capital Reserves by End of FY18 $ 1,687,500 Pre-Existing Debt Service _

Green-Taylor Water District Target Minimum Not Allocated to Future Cash-Financed Projects* | § 2,000,000 Input annual payments for debt
Average Annual Interest Earnings on Reserves (%/year) 0.99% incurred for all projects not listed in

'ryp. of m * The target minimum non-allocated balance is equivalent to 47% of this year's non-capital this C.1.P. (incl. past projects)

Water Only expenditures (enough to pay for 5.6 months of day-to-day O&M expenditures) Fy1s | $ 327,633
FY19 |$ 664,860
Current Fiscal Year R ,, xpected Revenues and Expenses in FY18 Fr2o [ 660,442
FY18 Annual Operating and Non-operating Revenues $ 5,000,000 Fy21 |$ 676,640
Only capital projects that start next year (i.e.: in FY19) for the next 20 years Annual Non-Capital Expenditures (O&M, Admin., etc.) $ 4,250,000 Fy22 |$ 573,837
can be included in this Capital Improvement Plan. Expected Annual Inflation of Expenditures (%/year) 2.7% FY23 |$ 580,530
FY24 |$ 566,166
Water Only Rates in FY18 — Usage Billed to Customers in FY18 i Fr2s [ 677,960
Input the residential water rates at 5,000 gallons/month of use (or 6.7 Residential | Non-residential FY2e |$ 610,085
ccf/month). Convert to monthly rates. Number of Customers 4.860] 75 FY27 |$ 601,770
Volumetric Rate at 5,000 gallons/month ($/1000 gallons) $ 8.50 Total Monthly Use (1,000's of gallons) 22,600 2,000 Fy2s |$ 485,120
Monthly Base Charge ("Minimum Charge") $ 20.40 Annual Customer Base Growth (%/year) 1.0% 1.2% FY29 |$ 224,945
Volume Included with the Base Charge (1,000's of gallons) 2 Change in Average Water Use (%/year) -2.0% 0.0% FY30 |$ 229,210
FY31 $ 242,920
| Apprx. Residential Bill (5,000 gallons/month): $  45.90 | [Average Water Use (gallons/month): | 4,639] 26,667| Fys2 (s 226,487
Assuming uniform rates up to 5,000 gallons/month. This number is illustrative only. FY33 |$ 230,100
FY34 |$ 223,440
| Expected Revenue from Rates in FY18: $ 2,699,940 | FYss |[s 216,690
FY36 |$ 229,416
FY37 |$ 162,947
FY3s |$ 79,180
FY39 |$ 76,765




Plan to Pay: Scenarios to Fund your C.I.P.

Utility Operations and Characteristics

Tool developed by

Green-Taylor Water District

Type of Utility_

Water Only

FY18

Only capital projects that start next year (i.e.: in FY19) for the next 20 years
can be included in this Capital Improvement Plan.

Water Only Rates in FY18

Input the residential water rates at 5,000 gallons/month of use (or 6.7
ccf/month). Convert to monthly rates.

Volumetric Rate at 5,000 gallons/month ($/1000 gallons) $ 8.50
Monthly Base Charge ("Minimum Charge") $ 20.40
Volume Included with the Base Charge (1,000's of gallons) 2
[ Apprx. Residential Bill (5,000 gallons/month): $  45.90 |

Assuming uniform rates up to 5,000 gallons/month. This number is illustrative only.

| Expected Revenue from Rates in FY18:  §

]m UNC
— FINANCE CRNTRR
Existing Capital Reserves by End of FY18 [ § 1,687,500 Pre-Existing Debt Service
Target Minimum Not Allocated to Future Cash-Financed Projects* $ 2,000,000 Input annual payments for debt
Average Annual Interest Earnings on Reserves (%/year) 0.99% incurred for all projects not listed in
* The target minimum non-allocated balance is equivalent to 47% of this year's non-capital this C.1.P. (incl. past projects)
expenditures (enough to pay for 5.6 months of day-to-day O&M expenditures) Fy18 | $ 327,633
FY19 |$ 664,860
_Expected Revenues and Expenses in FY18 Fy20 |$ 660,442
Annual Operating and Non-operating Revenues $ 5,000,000 Fy21 |$ 576,640
Annual Non-Capital Expenditures (O&M, Admin., etc.) $ 4,250,000 Fy22 |$§ 573,837
Expected Annual Inflation of Expenditures (%/year) 2.7% FY23 $ 580,530
Fy24 |$ 666,166
—_Usage Billed to Customers in FY18 7 Fy2s [ 577,960
Residential |  Non-residential Fy2s |$ 610,085
Number of Customers 4,850| 75, Fy27 |$ 601,770
Total Monthly Use (1,000's of gallons) 22,600 2,000 Fy2s |$ 485,120
Annual Customer Base Growth (%/year) 1.0% 1.2% FY29 |$ 224,945
Change in Average Water Use (%/year) -2.0% 0.0% FY30 |$ 229,210
FY31 |$ 242,920
|Average Water Use (gallons/month): | 4,639| 26,667| FYa2 [$ 226,487
FY33 |$ 230,100
FY34 |$ 223,440
FY35 |$ 216,690
FY36 |$ 229,416
FY37 |$ 162,947
FY38 |$ 79,180
FY39 |$ 76,766




BOGUES BANKS FY08 - FY12 PROJECTIONS 20-Year Projections

Plan to Pay: Scenarios to Fund your C.I.P. _ ool dapirped by
20-Year Fund Balance and Estimated Rate Increase Projections — nIt&

View-only. No edits are needed.

$364

0 Decrease fonthly. $061 $165
Monthly Base Charge ("Minimum Charge") $26.36 $28.01
Rate at 5,000 . $1073 $10.97 $1164
Volume Included with the Base Charge (1,000's of gallons) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Approximate Monthly Charge for 5,000 gallons ($) $45.90 $57.92 $57.92 $57.92 $57.92 $57.92 $57.92 $59.27 $62.91
Reven ,000, $ 5731,123 § 5728881 $ 5734820 $ 5739635 $ 5744016 § 5747645 $ 5750290 §$ 5752308 § 5828680 § 6,031,420
Base Charges $ 1205640 § 1,536,708 $ 1,552,122 § 1,567,691 $ 1583416 § 1,599,298 $ 1615341 § 1631544 § 1,647,910 § 1,664,440 $ 1,681,136 § 1738352 § 1,865,738
Usage Charges $ 1494300 $ 1,846,550 $ 1,807,592 $ 1768841 § 1730293 § 1,691,943 § 1653789 § 1615827 § 1578052 $ 1540461 $ 1,503,050 $ 1,499,413 § 1,549,794
Interest Earned from Previous Year's Positive Balance NA $ 16,706 $ 22582 $ 24622 $ 21432 § 25, $ 28,502 § 30,146 § 30443 $ 29,160 $ 26, $ 23951 § 23175
Revenues from Other Sources Besides Charges $ 2,300,060 $ 2323131 § 2346433 $ 2369969 $ 2393741 $ 2417752 § 2442004 § 2466499 $ 2491240 § 2516230 § 2541470 § 2566964 $ 2592713
$ 5713903 $ 5877239 $ 605211
Pre-Existing Non-Capital Expenses (O&M, admin, etc.) $ 4,250,000 $ 4364750 $ 4,482,598 $ 4603628 S 4727926 $ 4,855, $ 4986681 $ 5121321 § 5,259,597 $ 5401606 $ 5,547,450 $ 5697,231 § 5,851,
C.1.P. Projects: Additional Non-Capital Annual Expenses s -3 -8 - 8 (240, s (244,980) $ $ $ 364 (272529) $ (279,887) $ (287 444) 5 ,205) $ (303,176)
gsting Debt Service $ 327633 § 654,860 $ 660,442 § 576,540 $ 573837 $ $ 610,085 § 601770 § 485120 § 224945 $ 229210
C.|P. Projects: Debt Service $ -8 109,955 § 28,187 $ 228,187 $ 228187 § $ 280,085 $ 280,085 § 280,085 $ 280,085 $ 280,085
C.|.P. Projects: Cash-Financed from Capital Reserves $ -8 - 8 151443 § 885047 $ - s -8 - 8 - 8 - 8 -
$ 422367 § 593530 $ 208060 $ (322,280) $ 443911 § $ (129,594) $ (253284) $ (272,903) $ (78,376) (25,756)

(269,122) S

S5 281030 410617 $
s

— R e

(260,122) §  (269,122) §  (269,122) §

—

(269122 (269.122) §

|

(269,122) (269,122)

N ey

“(269.122) S

Not Allocated to Future C.1.P. Cash-Financed Projects 1,687,500 $ 2,000,000 $ 2076473 $ 2433932 § 2877843 § 3,148,062 § 3344187 § 3214593 § 2961309 § 2688406 $ 2,610,030 $ 2,584,274
* should exceed target set on first page: $2,000,000

As Percent of Non-Capital Expenses 40% 46% 46% 56% 64% 68% 70% 69% 64% 58% 51% 48% 47%

Green-Taylor CIP 4 20-Year Projections



BOGUES BANKS FY08 - FY12 PROJECTIONS 20-Year Projections

Expenses on C.| P.'s Projects (Debt Service + Cash)

1113234 § 228,187 $ 280,085 $ 280,085 § 280,085 § 280,085 280,085 $ 280,085 $ 280,085 $ 280,085
Cumulative Investment in C.| P.'s Capital Projects 1602819 $ 1,831,006 $ 2,111,001 § 2391176 § 3231432 § 3511518 § 3791603 § 4,071,689
Expenses on All Capital Projects, Including Pre-Existing Debt $ 1689774 $ 802024 $ 860615 § 845240 $ 881,855 § 765205 $ 505,030 $ 509,295
Cumulative Investment in Capital Projects, Inci. Pre-Existing $ 3822204 § 4624318 $ 5484933 § 6,330,173 § 8960234 $ 9725440 $ 10,230,470 $ 10,739,766

‘WX21087007 - US 68Tank & Water Main Upgrade - 83511 , 83,511 83,511
‘WX21087021 - Pierce Tank Improvements. - - 212242 § - - - - N - - - -
WX21217019 - Taylor County Water Line Extension - - 672806 $ - - - - -8 - - - -
WX21217024 - Pine Road Water Line Extension - 151,443 - - - - - - - - - -
WX21087015 - Summersville 300,000 Gallon Storage Tank Project - - - - 51,899 51,899 51,800 51,899 51,899 51,899 51,899 51,899
WX21087022 - Distribution Upgrades - 34720 34,720 34,720 ,720 34,720 34720 34,720 34,720 34,720 34,720 34,720

(R e (R
Vo
A o Tt

POPDRDANNNNNDDNDDDDDPDNPANNDNANDD DD DD D PN ND DN DD
PP DDBONPPNDDBDDNDNODDND NONDD DN DN D DPDO NS 0 |
DADANDADADNNDDD POPNDODDDND NDAND DD DDDDAANPDPNG
PODPANNNDNNDD PANDPDANNDANDNDNDDDNDDNAD DD PAD
NAPDDADPDPDDDDADPADADNNDNDAPDNDADD DD DD IDAPPDOS
R R R R R i R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R
PADDDDDDDNDDDPDNDNDNNDNDNVADD D DD DD DD DAG
PAPAADNDDDDDP D DAPDNDANNPANDDND NPADP AP NDDDD APV S
DADDANDDDDDDDD D NNNNNDNNNNDNNDADNDDDD DDA DD @
DA PPPDAPDNDNDNADD DOV DVNDPDDDOND ADAD DLV VDB APBIN®

Green-Taylor CIP 2 20-Year Projections



20-Year Projections

BOGUES BANKS FY08 - FY12 PROJECTIONS

PARANAND B BABNADNAANANANAANNNANANNND ADANANLNBLANA S

Tl B b g SR N G ) T 20, v o T v o Bt 00 41T h g o 4 =g At S L0 A T

R R R R R R R R R R R R RO R R RE R Y

s T A, 0 T e T b ey ey s T 7 o e g T S P g B A e L S

P APAPND PP AANADANANNDAAANANBNANND BAANANANANBANANNG

PANNABD AP AARNNDANADAEANAANNDANANN BAEAANANNANANS

o b T o e Sl Y e W P Oty A A e S (A S T i |

P RADAND D AADNNNDAIANNADABANNANNDDNIABAANANNBNANOLHLAS

B e e ey T S TR Tt pr Ty e e =S O Tl DR P o ) e e e e W

msssssss DABODANDDANANDAOBNNNNAANDND AR NANDDOLLANOG

L e T e T R R L e e A I T ol R Lk ST o A B 70 S el TR )

P PANAND P BNANDADAADAAANNNDNDANND AAANANABANBAAG

L T M s, ¥y i W T, L S S st R A S R TR TR Tl T8 e e R T I S

mss«-s.‘-is5353533535353838335535 D R R R )

R R R R R R R

70,747 $

205,308
134561 §

70747 $

134,561 $

D R R R R e e R e R

B R e T T R e e g T A P

75722 $

281030 §

D e R R R R e R R R R R R R R

@
m.._.......,.............._........._.
2

281,030 §

}
o
if mwm
dfi:
Hit
I

il
H
§38888

20-Year Projections

Green-Taylor CIP



BOGUES BANKS FY08 - FY12 PROJECTIONS

Plan to Pay: Sce
20-Year Fund Balance and

View-only. No edits are needed.

Monthly Base Charge ("Minimum Charge®) $30.10 $3201 $3333 $3472 $35.96 $36.75 $37.52 $38.00
Rate at 5,000 ($/1000 gallons) $1248 $1324 $13.77 $14.33 $14.82 $15.14 $1545 $1564

Volume Included with the Base Charge (1,000's of gallons) 2 2 2 2 2
Approximate Monthly Charge for 5,000 gallons ($) $67.53 $7174 $7464 $77.70 $80.43 $8218 $83.85 $84.92
$ 6285758 $ 6,516,999 $ 6,677,135 $ 6,844774 $ 6993640 $ 7,089928 § 7,181,406 $ 7,240,797
§ 2025310 § 2175507 $ 2287763 $ 2407170 $ 2518099 § 509542 $ 2680105 § 2741999
Usage Charges $ 1618806 $ 1672937 $ 1692712 § 1712586 $ 1721776 § 1,707,713 § 1,690,312 § 1,659,293
Interest Eatned from Previous Year's Positive Balance s 2920 § 23564 § 25138 § 26696 § 8374 § 20943 § 30645 § 31,270
Revenues from Other Sources Besides Charges S 2618721 $ 264499 S 2671523 § 269832 $ 2725390 § 2752730 $ 2780344 $ 2808235
$ 6835171 § 7019032 $ 7118322 $ 7115102
Pre-| ital Expenses (O&M, admin, etc.) $ 6,009,034 § 6,171,278 $ 6,337,903 § 6,509,026 $ 6,684,770 $ 6,865,259 § 7,050621 $ 7,240,988
C.1.P. Projects: Additional Non-Capital Annual Expenses $ (311,361) $ (319,768) $ (328,402) $ (337,269) $ (346,375) $ (355,727) $ (365,332) $ (375,196)
Pre-Existing Debt Service s 242920 § 487§ 230,100 § 223440 $ 216690 $ 220415 § 152,947 $ 79,180
C.|.P. Projects: Debt Service $ 280,085 § 280,085 § 280,085 § 280,085 $ 280,085 $ 280, $ 280,085 $ 170,130
C.|.P. Projects: Cash-Financed from Capital Reserves S - 8 - 8 - 8 - $ S -8 - 8 -
Net Income $ 65080 $ 158917 § 157,449 $ 169,491 § 158469 $ 70896 $ 63084 $ 125695
[Einane ' § 2696597 '$ A i s ' $ 3284232
Allocated for Future C.1 $ (269,122) $ (269,122) $ (269122) $ (269,122) $ (269122) $ (269,122)
Not Allocated to Future C.|.P. Cash-Financed Projects $ 2649354 $ 2808270 $ 2965719 § 3135210 § 3293679 $ 3,364,575 $ 3427659 $ 3,553,354

* should exceed target set on first page: $2.000,000

As Percent of Non-Capital Expenses 46% 48% 49% 51% 52% 52% 51% 52%

Green-Taylor CIP 4

20-Year Projections

20-Year Projections



BOGUES BANKS FY08 - FY12 PROJECTIONS 20-Year Projections

in this
2 n nin

Capital Expenses on C.1.P.'s Projects (Debt Service + Cash) $ 280,085 $ 280,085 $ 280,085 § 280,085 $ 280,085 $ 280,085 $ 280,085 $§ 170130 § 6,202,416
Cumulative Investment in C.1 P.'s Capital Projects $ 4351774 $ 463185 $§ 4911945 § 5,182,030 $ 5472116 § 5752201 § 6,032,286 $ 6,202,416

Expenses on All Capital Projects, Including Pre-Existing Debt $ 523005 $ 506572 $ 510,185 $ 503525 $ 496,775 $ $ $ 249310 § 14,770,466
Cumulative Investment in Capital Projects, Incl. Pre-Existing s 11282771 $ 11,769,343 $ 12279529 $ 12,783,054 $ 13279830 $ $ $ 14,471,672

j

SRR MY
- System Improvements

AT
in Taylor County

217

WX21087007 - US 68Tank & Water Main Upgrade X 83,511 1,586,704
WX21087021 - Pierce Tank Improvements - - - - - 212,242
WX21217019 - Taylor County Water Line Extension - - - - - 672,806
WX21217024 - Pine Road Water Line Extension - - - - - 151,443
WX21087015 - Summersville 300,000 Gallon Storage Tank Project 51,899 51,899 51,899 51,899 51,899 830,382
'WX21087022 - Distribution Upgrades 720 720 ,720 34,720 34,720 659,686

D R I R R R R R R R R R R
PAPADPNDDADDD DANDANDDNDDOND DAL PDNDN DD DD PDADN DD O
DADDDDDPDNDADNDDADDDNDADDNND NAAD DD DONDPDPOND D &
unumuumuumuauuomuuuuummunﬁumwuuum«ua«nv:u“ﬁ.
DOPPDADDPDNDNANDPDADDDDNODVANDD VDA AD DD DDA NOIPBONG
NPDDANDDDNDDND DDADDDNNDANDD NADDDNDDDADNDDPANN O 0

Green-Taylor CIP 5 20-Year Projections



20-Year Projections

BOGUES BANKS FY08 - FY12 PROJECTIONS

;
W
|
i

;
mm
i
i
31
¥
88

LI T 0 P I o Ty vl I e T T N

MBENBANBLBBLNNBUBNABUNLBLAEBNNLLLLNLNLULBL LOUNBULLOLBLULLGLG

et SR

.

0

i

T 8 VS ke

DONBNN DA BB NDANNANANNDANPANNANNAND BAANNLLABOBLLAG

TR S o8

DADANND DB PDNDANNNANADAAANNAANNANBLANNONNNBNNAAG

sy

S ST TN A T T K

D A A R R R R A R R R R R e R A R I R e R R R )

2 By

FRE T, (G TR R

D R R R R R R R R R R R R

WLV

PONANN N A NBADDANNNABAANANNANND AN AVLLVLALNALS

P T e T

"

(0

e N U e B e M

VANAND VD DBBANDDANANAROLANNLADANBD BAVLABLNAVLLANOBG

.

g Ry B S (=

NAENNDL DD ANDADPDBAANANBOANANADAOND AANADAVNOLNBAO G

iy I T AR )

BONNBBVDANNDADNAANDBANANNNANNL BLANNANARANABARG

!
;
;
i
m.
i
;
g

m
i
5
sl
eEet
i

M
:
:
g

20-Year Projections

Green-Taylor CIP



@Financial Reserves
OAllocated for Future Cash-Financed Projects

Financial Reserves (End of Year)

», $3.500
=
§ $3.000
2
£ $2,500
$2,000
$1,500
$1,000
$500

$0
18 19 20 21

22- 23 24. 25 26 ‘27 28] 29 ‘30 A

Fiscal Year

mmm Annual % Increase

Rate Increases
=== Customer Bill (5,000 gallons/month)

32 33 34 35 36 37 38

30.0% ¢82.45 88492 o0
26.2% $74.64 1 s80

25.0% +
$62.91 1 $70

$57.92 $57.92 $57.92 .

20.0% 1 1 $60
§ $50

15.0% 1
1 $40
10.0% + $30
50% + 4.0% 4.1% 3 500 T $20
22% 2.0% 4 50 $10

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% $0

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 38 37 38
Fiscal Year

Revenues and
Non-Capital Expenses

—+=—Total Revenues =@=Non-Capital Expense

,, $8.000

b=}
§ $7,000

E
2 $6,000

E
$5,000
$4,000
$3,000
$2,000
$1,000
18 19 20° 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 3377 38

Fiscal Year

Thousands

Plan to Pay: Scenarios to Fund your C.I.P.

Dashboard for Green-Taylor Water District's 20-year Water Only C.1.P. starting in FY18

,, $1:800
2
§ $1.600
3 $1,400
F 4
= $1,200
$1,000
$800
$600
$400
$200
$0

$16,000

$14,000 -

$12,000

$10,000 A

$8,000 A

$6,000

$4,000 A

$2,000 A

80%
70%
60%

50% -

40%

30% A
20% A
10%

0%

Tool developed by

]mUNC

ENVIRONMENTAL
FINANCE CENTER

@ Total Capital Expense
o Cash-Financed

Total Capital Expenses

4

R

4

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38
Fiscal Year

Total Cumulative System Investment From Current Year

R

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31
Fiscal Year

32 33 34 35 36 37 38

Non-Allocated Financial Reserves as Percent of
Non-Capital Expenses

4

18 19, 20" ‘2% 22|23 24 25' 26,27 28 29 30 3y ‘32 33 34 35 98, 37 :38
Fiscal Year



Cammmns

DOW 150193
' . FILED
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY o

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET FEB 02 2016

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT
CASE NO. DOW 150193

Ofce of Admirstraive Hearngs

IN RE: Green Taylor Water District
250 Industrial Park Road
Greensburg, KY 42473
AINo. 33895
Activity JD No. ERF20150001

AGREED ORDER- DEP‘*RTME%‘MS\O

%ok ok ok ok R ok R R R %

WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreed Order, the Energy and Environment Cabinet
(heréinafter “Cabinet”) and the Green Taylor Water Distric_t (hereinafter “GTWD”) state:

STATEMENTS OF FACT -

1. The Cabinet is charged with the statutory duty of enforcing KRS Chapter 224 and
the regulations promulgated bursuantl thereto.

2. GTWD is a surface water purchaser that operates a public drinking water system
(hereingftf;r “facility””), located -at 250 Industrial Park Road, Greensburg, Green County,
Kentucky.

3. GTWD holds Public Water System Identlﬁcatlon (heremafter “PWSID™) number
KY0440167, registered with the Cabmet s Division of Water, for the facility descnbed in
paragraph 2.

' .4. .. On or about September 23, 2014, authorized représenta’tives of the Cabinet
conducted a review of GTWD’s records folr the facility described in paragraph 2, and identified a
’violation of KRS Chapter 224 and the regulations promulgated pursuant theret.o. On October 36,

2014, the Cabinet issued GTWD a Notice of Violation for the following violation:”

{)Qf‘



DOW 150193

a) 401 KAR 8:075 Sectjon 2: GTWD failed to prepare and submit to the Department

for Environmental Protection a Certification of the distribution of thé:_ report that
conforms to the requirerhents of 401 KAR '8:075 for the calendar year. GTWD-did
not submit proof of notification for the eCCR that nqtifies customers of the URL

to access the report. The lead 90™ percentile was not reported in parts per billion.
5. On or about November 5 & 6, 2014, authorized representativqs of the Cabinet
conducted a review of GTWD’s records for the facility described in paragraph 2, and identified
violations of KRS Chapter 224 and the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto. On NoVEmbef

20, 2014, the Cabinet issued GTWD four (4) Notices of Violation for the following violations:

a) 401 XAR 8:510: TTHM — GTWD exceeded the ﬁﬂimum contaminant level
(hereinafter “MCL”) for locational running annual average (hereinafter “LRAA”)
of samples for the specific contaminant in the compliance. period 7/1/2014 —
9/30/2014.

b) 401 KAR 8:510: HAAS — GTWD exceeded the MCL for LRAA of samples for
the specific contaminant in the-compliance period 7/1/2014 — 9/30/2014.

c) 401 KAR 8:510 Section 1(1): TTHM — GTWD failed to submit the operational

evaluation levél (hereinafter “OEL”) report for the cofnpliance period 7/1/2014 —
9/30/2014.

-d) 401 KAR 8:510 Section 1(1): HAAS - GTWD failed to submit the OEL report for

the compliance period 7/1/2014 — 9/30/2014.
6. On or about February 5, 2015, authorized representatives of the Cabinet
conducted a review of GTWD's records for the facility described in paragraph 2, and identified -

.violations of KRS Chapter 224 and the re gulations proinulgéted pursuant thereto. On March 1,



DOW 150193

2015, the Cabinet issued GTWD two (2) Notices of Violation for the following violation: -

a) 401 KAR 8:510: HAAS —~ GTWD exceeded the MCL for LRAA of samples for
the specific contaminant for the compliance period 10/1/2014 — 12/31/2014.

b) 401 KAR 8:510: TTHM — GTWD exceeded the MCL for LRAA of samples for

the 5pcciﬁc contaminant for the compliance period 10/1/2014 — 12/31/2014.

7. On or about May 11, 2015, authorized représehtatives’ of the Cabiret conducted a
review of GTWD’s records for the facility described in paragraph 2, and identified violations of
KRS Chapter 224 and the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto. On May 29, 2015, the
Cabinet issued GTWD two (2) Notices of Violation for the .following ﬁolations:

a) 401 KAR 8:510: TTHM — GTWD exceeded the MCL for LRAA of samples for

the specific contaminant for the compliance period 1/1/2015 — 3/31/2015.

b) 401 KAR 8:510: HAAS — GTWD exceeded the MCL for LRAA. of samples for

the specific contaminant for the compliance period 1/1/2015 — 5/3 1/2015.

&. On or about August 6, 20-15, authorjzed representatives of the Cabinet conducted
areview of G’I;VVD’S records for the facility described in paragraph 2, and identiﬁed a violation
of KRS Chapter 224 and the regulations promlilgated pursuant thereto. On Augus£ 28, 2015, the
Cabinet issued GTWD a thice of :Violation for the following violation:

é) 401 KAR 8:510: HAA5 — GTWD exceeded the MCL for LRAA of samples for

the si)eciﬁc contaminant for the compliance period 4/1/2015 - 6/30/2015.
9. Representatives of GTWD att.ended an administrative conference at the Cabinet’s
Division of Enforcement (hereinafter “DENF”) in Frankfort, Kenfucky on July 20, 2015.AG'I.'WD
admitted to the violations listed above, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order to resolve

the violations.



DOW 150193

NOW THEREFORE, in the -interest of settling all civil claims and controversies

involving the violation described above, the parties hereby consent to the entry of this Agreed

Order and agree as follows:

herein:

10.

b)

REMEDIAL MEASURES

GTWD shall perform the following remedial measures by the dates specified

Determine if Disinfection By-Products (hereiﬁafter “DBP’s”) are being formed in

the distribution system or if DBP’s are élevafed at the-master meter by monitoririg. '
bBP levels at the master meter as well as various sample sites thro"ughoﬁt the
distribution system. The data collected from DiBP monitoring shall be submitted

to the Cabinet within thirty (30) days of execution of this Agreed Order. GTWD

sinall contiﬁue to conduct DBP monitoring at the plant tap and/or master meter

durfng- quarterly compliance monitoring, and submit the results as “special

samples”, for the duration of this Agreed Order;

Within thirty (30). days of execution of this Agreed Order, develop and submit a

Corrective Action Plan (hereinafter “CAP”) to fhe Cabinet for review and

acceptancé. ‘The CAP shall be based on the data submitted in paragraph »lOa

above.. The CAP shall outline the steps GTWD will take to return tc; and maintain

compliance with DBP parameters, and shall include implementation dates fo.r the

corrective actions to be t_aken, and a date by which the faci]ity will have been in

compliance witﬁ DBP parameters for four (4) consecutive quarters. The CAP may

be developed using the- fbllowihg. guidelines (these guidelines are not exclusive

but are offered to assist in the development of the CAP):



DOW 150193

1.) If DBP’s are formed in the distribution system, evaluate tank operations and
system hydraulics to decrease water age;

2.) If DBPs are formed in the distribution system, evaluate the system’s flushing
plan;

3) ' If distribution system booster chlorination is- practiced, determine if it
contributes to elevated DBPs and whether the dosage is optimal,

4.) If purchased water contributes to .elevated DBPs, determine if the non-
compliance is related to the producer by monitoring at the master meter or to
practices within the out-of-compliance distribution systemn;

5.) If elevated DBPs are related to a prpducer, consider coordinating a flushing
program with said producer and/or update the purchasing contract tﬁat will
address remedial measures needed to be taken by producer to allow purchaser to
get back into compliance; and |

6.) Consider the benefits of receiving Targeted Technical Assistance or a DBP.
Performance Based Training or a system hydraulic analysis.

c)  If at any time either party determines it is necessary to amend the CAP in order to
meet the goals or deadlines of the Agreed Order, the following will occur:

1.) If the Cabinet requests an amendment of the CAP, DENF shall notify GTWD in
‘writing that an amendment is necessary and will outline the reasons for the
request. 'The Cabinet shall give GTWb thirty (30) days to amend tﬁeir'CAP and
resubmit the CAP to DENF. Upon resubmittal, the Cabinet may, in whole or in
part, (1) approve, (2) disapprove, or (3) provide comments to GTWD

identifying the deficiencies. Upor such resubmittal, if any part of the CAP is



d’

2)

DOW 150193

disapproved, the Cabinet may deem GTWD to be out of coinpliance’with this
Agreed Order for failure to timely éubmit a CAP and may asséss stipulated
penalties pursuant to this Agreed Order; and
If GTWD requests an amendment of the CAP, it shall notify the Cabinet in
writin.g that an amendment request is forthcoming and shall outline the reasons
why the amendment is necessary. GTWD shall then submit a draft amended
CAP within thirty (30) days to the Cabinet. Upon review, the Cabinet inay, in
whole or in part, (1) approve, (2) disapprbve, or (3) provide comments to
GTWD identifying the deficiencies. Upon resubmittal, if any part of the CAP is
disapproved, the Cabinet may deem GTWD to be out of compliance with this
Agreed Order for failure to timely submit a CAP and may asAsess stipulated
penalties pursuant to this Agreed Order..
Until GTWD has demonstrated gompiiance for four (4) consecutive quarters,
submit Quarterly Progress Repérts to the Cabinct.v The Quarterly Progress Reports
shall include ﬂushing program --documen'tz;tion, calculations of tank turnover
levels, plant tap and/or master meter DBP monitoring data, and an update on the-
completion of corrective actions outlined in the' CAP. The quarterly updates shall
be submitted by the 15" day of the first month of each quarter;
Commencing immediately and at all times, properly fill out and submit Consumer
Confidence Reports (hereinafter “CCR”) with CCR Certification to the Division
of Water “hereinafter “DOW?™) by July 1* annually, in compliance with 401 KAR

8:075;



g

h)

i)

il

DOW 150193

Commencing immediately, if GTWD éxceeds the OEL, GTWD must submit the
OEL report within ninety (96) days of the end Qf the quarter when the; exceedance
occurred;
Develop and maintain a scheduled flushing program, consecutive to wholesalers’
flushing programs, in accordance with 401 KAR 8:020 Section 2(13). The plan
shall be submitted to DENF within thirty (30) days of execution of this Agreed
Order, for DOW review and approval;
GTWD shall éomplete all of the éorrectiveactions outlined in the CAP by the
dates specified therein;
GTWD shall demonstrate comialiance with DBP parameters for four (4)
consecutive quarters by the date specified in the CAP or Amended CAP that has
been approved by the Cabinet; and
All submittals required by the terms of the Agreed Order shall be submitted to:
Division of Enforcement
Attention: Director
300 Fair Oaks Lane

Frankfort, KY 40601

STIPULATED PENALTIES

GTWD shall pay the Cabinet a stipulated penalty in the amount of five hundred

dollars ($500) within thirty (30) days of receipt of written notice from the Cabinet, for each

failure to comply with any remedial measure in paragrapﬁ 10 above. Th1s penalty is addition to,

and hot in lieu of, any other penalty that could be assessed. The stipulated penalty will be waived '

upon, termination of this Agréed Order, if GTWD has complied with the requirements of

paragraph 10.

12

If GTWD believes request for payment of the stipulated penalty is erroneous or



DOW 150193

contrary to law, GTWD may request a hearing in accordance with KRS 224.10-420(2). The
request for hearing does not excuse timely payment of the penalty. If an order is entered pursuant
to KRS 224.10-440 that excuses payment, the Cabinet will refund the payment. Failure to make
timely payment shall constitute an additional violation:

i3. Payment of the stipulated penalty(s) shall be by cashier’s check, ﬁertiﬁed check,
or money order, made payable to “Kentucky State freasurer” and sent to the attention of fhe
Director, Division of Enforcement, Department for. Environmental Protection, 300 Fair Oaks
Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; note “Case Numbér‘DOW 150193” on the instrument of
payment.

MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS

14.  This Agreed Order addresses only the violations specifically mentioned above.
Other than those matters resolved by entry of this Agre;ed Order nothing contained herein shall
be construed to waive or to limit any remedy or cause of action by the Cabinet based on statutes
or regulations under its jurisdiction and GTWD feserves its defenses thereto. The Cabinet
expressly reserves its right at any time to issue administrative orders and to take any other action
it deems necessary that is not inconsistent with this Agreed Order, incl_uding the right to order all
necessary remedial measures, assess penalties for violations, or recover all responsé_ costs
incurred, and GTWD reserves its defenses thereto.

15. This Agreed Order shall not prevent the Cabinet from issuing, reissuing,
renewing, modifying, revoking, suspending, denying, terminating, or reopening any permit to.
GTWD. GTWD reé;:rves its defenses thereto, except that GTWD shall not ﬁse this Agreed Order
as a defense.

16. GTWD waives its right to any hearing on the matters admitted herein. However,



DOW. 150193

failure by GTWD to comply strictly with any or all of the terms of this Agreed Order shall be
grounds for the Cabinet to seek enforéément of this Agreed Order in Franklin Circuit Court and
to pursue any other app*opriate administra'tive or judicial action under KRS Chapter 224, and the
regulations promulgated pursuant thereto.

17. 'fhe Agreed Order may not be amended except by a written order of the Cabinet’s
Secretary or his designee. GTWD may request an amendment by writing the Director of the:
Division of Enforcement at 300 Fair Oaks Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 and stating the
reasons for the request._ If granted, the amended Agreed Order shall not affect any provision of
this Agreed Order unless expressly provided in the amended Agreed Order.

18.  The Cabinet does ﬁot, by its consent to the entry of this Agreed Order, warrant or
aver'in any manner that GTWD’s complete compliance with this Agreed Order will result in
compliance with the provisions of KRS Chapter 224, and the regulations promulgated pursuant
thereto. Notwithstanding the Cabinet’s review and approval of any plans formulated pursuant to
this Agreed Order, GTWD Ishall remain solely responsible for compliance with the terms of KRS
Chapter 224, and the regulations pr_qﬁ:mlgated pursuant thereto, this Agreed Order and any
permit-and compliance scheduie requirements.

19. GTWD §ha11 give notice of tlus Agreed Order to any purchaser, lessee or
successor in interest prior to the transfer of ownership and/or operation of any part of its now-
existing facility occurring prior to termination pf this Agreed Order, shall notify the Cabinet that
.such notice has been given, and shall follow all statutory and regulatory‘rcquirements for a
transfer. Whether or not a transfer takes place, GTWD shall remain fully responsible for
payment of all civil penalties and response costs and for performance of all remedial measures

identified in this Agreed Order.



DOW 150193

20.  The Cabinet: agrees to allow the performance of the above-listed remedial
measures and payment of civil penalties by GTWD to safisfy GTWD’s obligations to the'Cabinef
generated by the violations described above.

21.  The Cabinet and GTWD agree that the rem_edial measures agreed to herein are
facility—speciﬁc and designed to comply with the statutes and regulations cited herein.. This
Agreed Order a;;plies specifically and exclusively to the unique facility referenced herein and is
inapplicable to an}; other facility.

22.  Compliance with this Agreed Order is not ¢onditional on the receipt of any
federal, stafe, or local funds.

23.  This Agreed Order shall be of no forcq and effect unless and until it is entered by
the Secretary or his designee as evidenced by his signature thereon. If this Agreed Order
contains any date by which GTWD is to take any action or.cease any activity, and the Secretary _
enters the Agreed Order after that date, then GTWD is nonetﬁeless obligated to have taken the
action or ceased the activity by the date contained in this Agfeed Order.

TERMINATION

24.  This Agreed Order shall terminate once GTWD has complied with all of the
requirements described in t};is Agreed Order alnd mainta;ned compliance with DBP parameters
and 401 KAR Chapter 8, for four (4) consecutive quarters. GTWD may submmit a written request
for termination to the Cabinet when it believes all requirements have been performed. The -
Cabinet will notify GTWD in writing of whether it intepds to agree with or object to termination.
The Cabinet reserves its right to enforce this Agreed Order, and GTWD reserves its right to file.a

petition for hearing pursuant to KRS 224.10-420(2) contesting the Cabinet’s determination..-

10



DOW 150193

| CASE NO. DOW 150193
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED BY:

4%/ e yegte

rey K. Cummins, Director Date
D1v1s1on of Enforcement

W /1/%6 Z |~ 302004

VY

G Horne, T, Executive Director Date
Ofﬁce of General Counsel

13



- DOW 150193

CASE NO. DOW 150193
ORDER

Wherefore, the foregoing Agreed Order is entered as the final Order of the Energy and

Environment Cabinet this ﬂ&day of E ;:Jaa:g 2 ,:f ,201 0p.

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET

14





